
Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 8 August 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Sandra Rhule

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 31 July 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday 8 August 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a chair for this sub-committee.

2. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: DULWICH PICTURE GALLERY, GALLERY 
ROAD, LONDON SE21 7AD

1 - 46

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: BRIDGE WALK FOOD AND WINE, 3 LONDON 
BRIDGE WALK, LONDON SE1 2SX

47 - 95



Item No. Title Page No.

8. LICENSING ACT 2003: LICENSING ACT 2003: HAWKES, 92 DRUID 
STREET, LONDON SE1 2HQ

96 - 149

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  31 July 2017

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open
[...]
rors the 
existing time limited licence, to run from 1 September to 8 October 2017. The 
application effectively extends the current licence, but has removed the additional 
regulated entertainment for live and recorded music and altered the designated 
premises supervisor. The application mirrors the current licence and is summarised as 
follows: 

The supply by retail of alcohol (on sales only)

 Monday - 12:00 to 21:00
 Tuesday and Wednesday - 12:00 to 22:00
 Thursday to Saturday - 12:00 to 23:00
 Sunday - 12:00 to 22:00.

2



The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of films (indoors):

 Friday and Saturday - 18:00 to 23:00
 Sunday - 18:00 to 22:00.

Opening hours from 1 June to 31 August 2017

 Monday - 08:00 to 21:00
 Tuesday and Wednesday- 08:00 to 22:00
 Thursday to Saturday - 08:00 to 23:00
 Sunday - 08:00 to 22:00.

11. The proposed designated premises supervisor of the premises is David Anthony 
Michael who has been granted a personal licence by London Borough of Lambeth.  

12. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the 
proposed licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, 
with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. 
Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the information 
provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be 
attached to any licence granted subsequent to the application. A copy of the application 
is attached to this report in Appendix A. 

Representations from responsible authorities

13. No representations have been made by any of the responsible authorities. 

Representations from other persons

14. Representations have been received from 2 local addresses. The objectors complain 
that there have been noise issues with the current granted time limited licence a
[...]
dvertise my application.
I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application<br> will
be rejected.

Home Office Declaration

Please tick to indicate agreement

I am a company or limited liability partnership

Proof of Entitlement to work in the UK

Please upload proof of entitlement to work in the UK

DULWICH- PICTURE- GALLERY- Overview- free- company- information- from-
Companies- House- .mht

19



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Declaration

I agree to the above statement

Yes
PaymentDescription
AuthCode
LicenceReference ks102 94212

PaymentContactEmail

The information you provide will be used fairly and lawfully and Southwark Council will not knowingly do
anything which may lead to a breach of the Data Protection Act 1998.

20



NOTICE OF DECISION 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 15 MAY 2017 

LICENSING ACT 2003: DULWICH PICTURE GALLERY, GALLERY ROAD, LONDON, SE21 7AD 

1. Decision

That the application made by Dulwich Picture Gallery, for a time limited premises licence (1
June 2017 to 31 August 2017), to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the
premises known as Dulwich Picture Gallery, Gallery Road, London SE21 7AD is granted as
follows:

Licensable activity Hours 

The supply of alcohol (for consumption on 
premises) 

Monday 12:00 to 21:00 
Tuesday and Wednesday from 12:00 to 22:00 
Thursday to Saturday from 12:00 to 23:00 
Sunday from 12:00 to 22:00 

The provision of regulated entertainment 
in the form of films (indoors): 

Friday and Saturday 18:00 to 23:00 
Sunday from 18:00 to 22:00 

The provision of regulated entertainment 
in the form of live music and recorded 
music (both indoors and outdoors): 

Friday from 17:00 to 23:00 
Saturday from 12:00 to 23:00 
Sunday from 12:00 to 22:00 

The provision of regulated entertainment 
in the form of performances of dance 
(both indoors and outdoors): 

Friday from 17:00 to 23:00 

Operating hours From 1 June to 31 August 2017 

Monday from 08:00 to 21:00 
Tuesday to Wednesday from 08:00 to 22:00 
Thursday to Saturday from 08:00 to 23:00 
Sunday from 08:00 to 22:00 

2. Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the
application form and the following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That the premises licence shall contain the same conditions attached to the premises
licence 855319 with the exception of conditions 340, 345, 348, 350 and 351.

2. That the speakers within the Pavillion shall be directed away from residents

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 15 MAY 2017  

APPENDIX B21



  
3. That the College Road exit shall be closed at 21:30 each day with the exception of 

emergency access/ingress. 
 
4. That the premises shall have a capacity of a maximum of 150.  This 150 capacity will 

form part of the overall capacity of 500 of the Dulwich Picture Gallery. 
 
5. That the premises licence will only be in operation for a maximum of six days per week. 
 
6. That the premises licence holder shall display a dedicated mobile telephone number for 

local residents to contact management of the premises as and when necessary.  
 
7. That a dispersal plan will be prepared and made available with the premises licence for 

inspection by the responsible authorities. 
 
8. That all guests shall be registered with the Dulwich Picture Gallery. 
 
9. That there shall be no promotional DJ events. 
 
10. That the premises shall advertise parking on Gallery Road only. 

 
11. That victors can still use visit the gallery and make full use its facilities and grounds 

during normal opening hours (i.e. before 5.00 p.m.) without registering.              
 

3. Reasons  
  
 The reasons for the decision are as follows: 

 
 The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative for the applicant who informed th
[...]
n of the premises is due to take place on 26 June 2017.   
 

 In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and 
the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 
 

4. Appeal rights 
 

 The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence  
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.  

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that: 
 
a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way 
 

may appeal against the decision. 
 

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 

  
 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy. 
 
Date: 15 May 2017 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 15 MAY 2017   
 

23



Premises licence number 

Part 1 - Premises details  

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description  

DULWICH PICTURE GALLERY (ART GALLERY) 
Dulwich College Picture Galler 
College Road 
London 
SE21 7BG 

Ordnance survey map reference (if applicable), 
173624533077 
Post town 
London 

Post code  
SE21 7BG 

Telephone number 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
  1st June to 31 Auguest 2017 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

Films - Indoors 
Live Music - Indoors and Outdoors 
Recorded Music - Indoors and Outdoors 

[...]
 of the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will 
be attached to any licence granted subsequent to the application. A copy of the 
application is attached to this report in Appendix A. 

Representations from responsible authorities

12. A representation has been submitted by the Metropolitan Police (Licensing Unit).  The 
representation has been made under the licensing objective of the prevention of crime 
and disorder. A joint visit was conducted with the council’s trading standards 
department on 19 April 2017. The premises were found to be selling alcohol under a 
temporary events notice (TEN). The applicant was not present; however, one member 
of staff present was subsequently arrested as he was wanted by UK Border Force for 
being an absconder and over-staying with no entitlement to work. A copy of the 
representation is attached to this report in Appendix B.

13. A representation was submitted by this council’s public health authority. The 
representation was made under the licensing objectives of the prevention crime and 
disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and public safety due to concerns in 
relation to the availability of alcohol. The following has been recommended:

 (That) the start time for alcohol sales be changed to 11:00, daily
 (That) no beers, lagers, ciders or similar alcohols to be sold in cans with an 

Alcohol By Volume (ABV) in excess of 6.5% or in bottles larger than 750ml with 
an ABV in excess of 6.5%.

The applicant’s legal agent has since agreed to the recommendations to have the 
above as conditions in the operating schedule. The public health authority has 
subsequently withdrawn their representation. A copy of the representation and 
withdrawal is attached to this report in Appendix B.

14. A representation has been submitted by this council’s trading standards authority in 
relation to the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children from 
harm. The representation advises that the pr
[...]
 my representation  (below), I 
am happy to withdraw my representation.  
 

 The start time for alcohol sales be changed to 11am daily  

 No beers, lagers, ciders or similar alcohols to be sold in cans with an Alcohol By Volume (ABV) in excess of 
6.5% or in bottles larger than 750ml with an ABV in excess of 6.5% 

 
Thanks and best wishes, 
Carolyn 
 

From: Baiju Thittala   
Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2017 1:21 PM 
To: Sharpe, Carolyn 
Subject: Bridge Walk Food  
Importance: High 
Sensitivity: Confidential 
 
Dear Ms Carolyn Sharpe, 
 
Kindly find attached letter, as per our telephone conversation.  
 
Please feel free to contact us if you have any queries in this matter. 
 
 
Yours Faithfully, 
 
B. Thittala LLB (Hons),Grad. NALP 
  
Bridgeway Solicitors 
175‐177, First Floor                                                                      
Newmarket Road                                                                         
Cambridge                                                                                  

82



From: Masini, Bill          bill.mansini@southwark.gov.uk  
Sent: Wednesday, May 10, 2017 11:13 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Cc: Tear, Jayne 
Subject: Application for premises licence ‐ Bridge Walk Food & Wine 3 
London Bridge Walk SE1 2SX 

As a Responsible Authority under The Licensing Act, Trading Standards are in receipt of an 
application for a Premises Licence for Bridge Walk Food and Wine at 3 London Bridge Walk London 
SE1 2SX and respond accordingly under the Licensing Objectives. 

The premise is situated within the Borough and Bankside Cumulative Impact Zone where there is a 
presumption to refuse unless the Licensing Authority is satisfied the premise will not have an 
adverse effect on the licensing objectives. 

In April 2017 Trading Standards visited the premise because it had received a complaint that tobacco 
products offered for sale were on display contrary to The Tobacco Advertising and Promotion 
Display (England) Regulat
[...]
:00 - 23:00 
Thursday            07:00 - 00:00 
Friday                 07:00 - 00:00 
Saturday             07:00 - 22:00 
Sunday               12:00 - 22:00 
 

86



Page 3 of 7 

Part 2  
  

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 
licence  
Bridge Walk Food & Wine Limited 
106 - 108 Burnt Oak Broadway 
Edgware 
Middx 
HA8 0BE 

 

  

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 

05792224 

 
Name, address and  telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises 
licence authorises for the supply of alcohol  
 
Samuel Daniels 

 

 
 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Licence Issue date 04/05/2011 
  

 
 

…...………………………………. 
Community Safety Enforcement 

Business Unit Manger 
Chaplin Centre 
Thurlow Street 

London SE17 2DG 
020 7525 5748 

licensing@southwark.gov.uk

87



Page 4 of 7 

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions  

 

100 No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence - 

a.At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the Premises Licence; or 

b.At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence or h is Personal 

Licence is suspended. 

101 Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made, or authorised by, a person who 

holds a Personal Licence. 

488 (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age verification 

policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

(2). The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age 

(or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, 

identification bearing their photograp
[...]
 C: Copy of previous (now invalid) premises licence
	Appendix D: Companies House search
	Appendix E: Warning letter date 30 March 2017
	Appendix F: Map of the local area

	8 Licensing Act 2003: Licensing Act 2003: Hawkes, 92 Druid Street, London SE1 2HQ
	Appendix A: Application premises licence
	Appendix B: Representation from responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Conciliation correspondence
	Appendix D: Premises licence
	Premises licence number                              
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
	Post code 
	Telephone number 
	Where the licence is time limited the dates 
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2

	Appendix E: Licensing report and conditions/email
	Appendix F: Map of local area

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 8 August 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 8 
August 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Adele Morris (in the chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor David Hubber

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Richard Williams, legal representative, Dulwich Picture Gallery
Andrew MacDonald, applicant, Dulwich Picture gallery
Ellie Manwell, applicant, Dulwich Picture Gallery
Bhaskaran Sivakumar, applicant, Bridge Walk Food and Wine
P. Thittala, legal representative, Bridge Walk Food and Wine 
Mr Kapadia, legal representative, Bridge Walk Food and Wine

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Bill Masini, trading standards officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

It was noted that in the absence of the chair, Councillor Adele Morris would chair the 
meeting in her capacity as the vice-chair of the licensing committee.

2. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 8 August 2017

There were none.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Sunil Chopra advised that he had attended events at the Dulwich Picture House 
in an official capacity when he was the Mayor of Southwark.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: DULWICH PICTURE GALLERY, GALLERY ROAD, LONDON 
SE21 7AD 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicants and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicants and their legal representative.

The applicant had five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 10.40am.

The meeting resumed at 10.43am and the chair advised the applicant of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Dulwich Picture Gallery Limited, for a time limited premises 
licence (1 September 2017 to 8 October 2017), to be granted under the Licensing Act 
2003 in respect of the premises known as Dulwich Picture Gallery, Gallery Road, London 
SE21 7AD is granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

The supply of alcohol (for 
consumption on premises)

1 September to 8 October 2017

Monday                                              12:00 to 21:00
Tuesday and Wednesday 12:00 to 22:00
Thursday to Saturday 12:00 to 23:00
Sunday 12:00 to 22:00

The provision of regulated 
entertainment in the form 
of films (indoors):

1 September to 8 October 2017

Friday and Saturday 18:00 to 23:00
Sunday 18:00 to 22:00

Operating hours 1 September to 8 October 2017

Monday 08:00 to 21:00
Tuesday and Wednesday 08:00 to 22:00
Thursday to Saturday 08:00 to 23:00
Sunday 10:00 to 22:00



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 8 August 2017

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions and conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of 
the application form.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The applicant advised that this application was for a new time limited premises licence for 
the pavilion which was in the grounds of Dulwich Picture Gallery. In April 2017, 
Southwark’s planning department had granted permission for the pavilion until mid-
October 2017, when the structure needs to be removed.  The premises wished to utilise 
the pavilion’s usage until this time. It had been an oversight that the original time limited 
application did not extend until 8 October, and this application rectified the position.

The current application mirrors the existing time limited licence and will run from 1 

September to 8 October 2017.  This application will effectively extend the current licence, 
but has removed the additional regulated entertainment for live and recorded music and 
altered the designated premises supervisor. 

It was accepted that there had been complaints from local residents about noise nuisance 
that had occurred on 10 June 2017 but this was with regard to a temporary event notice 
and the use of a marquee in the meadow.  There had been no complaints of the operation 
of the licence and in any event, there had been significant consultation with the local 
residents.   

The licensing sub-committee noted the representations from two local residents who were 
not in attendance at the meeting, but raised complaints of noise issues with the current 
time limited licence and who feared that granting this application would extend that 
nuisance.

The licensing sub-committee were satisfied that the noise complaints were confined to a 
temporary event notice, not the time limited licence. In any event, two subsequent 
temporary events had proceeded with no objection notice being served by the 
environmental protection team, nor did they submit a representation to this application. 
Since the incident on 10 June and the residents representation of 10 and 11 July 2017, 
there had been further consultation with the local residents and the premises believed that 
the concerns raised had been resolved amicably.  This time limited licence would extend 
the use of the pavilion by a further five weeks and it’s usage would very much be weather 
dependent.  In the circumstances, it would be appropriate and proportionate to grant this 
application.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 8 August 2017

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: BRIDGE WALK FOOD AND WINE, 3 LONDON BRIDGE WALK, 
LONDON SE1 2SX 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their legal representatives addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their legal representatives.

The trading standards officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for 
the trading standards officer.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 12.02pm.

The meeting resumed at 12.39pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Bhaskaran Sivakumar for a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Bridge Walk Food and 
Wine, 3 London Bridge Walk, London SE1 2SX be refused.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative for the applicant who advised 
that there had previously been a premises licence issued in 2011, but the company name that 
the premises licence was in, namely, Bridge Walk Food and Wine Limited dissolved in 2012. No 
one informed the licensing authority and the business had since been transferred to different 
owners on two occasions, firstly in 2013 and again, in October 2016 to the applicant.  
When the applicant bought the business in 2016, his solicitors failed to advise him of the 
need to transfer the premises licence.  For this, there was a negligence claim being 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 8 August 2017

pursued by the applicant against his then solicitors. The representative advised that the 
applicant was not culpable of events pre-October 2016.

Because the licensing authority had not issued the licence renewal letter to the current 
owners, the applicant only became aware of the lack of licence when trading standards 
inspected the premises in March 2017. As soon as the applicant became aware there was 
no premises licence in place, he stopped selling alcohol with the exception of applying for 
three temporary event notices (“TENs”).  The business was wholly dependent on the sale 
of alcohol and he had incurred considerable loss because of the lack of licence. 

Since October 2016 the applicant had used his best endeavours.  He made two of the 
three staff members redundant and inherited a single member of staff, but was not aware 
that the member of staff was an illegal worker. As of March 2017, the applicant was taking 
active steps in vetting his employees.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the trading standards officer who advised that 
because the premise is situated within the Borough and Bankside cumulative impact zone  
there is a presumption to refuse the licence, unless the licensing authority is satisfied the 
premises will not have an adverse effect on the licensing objectives.  They advised the 
sub-committee that they could not be satisfied that this would be the case, nor could it be 
confident with the overall management of the premises. 

Trading standards visited the premises twice in April 2017 firstly, in response a complaint 
that tobacco was being offered for sale and on display contrary to The Tobacco 
Advertising and Promotion Display (England) Regulations 2010, which resulted in them 
being issued with advice and a warning. It was on this occasion that it transpired that the 
premises had been operating without a licence since July 2012 and notwithstanding the 
applicant neither attempted to transfer the licence, or apply for a premises licence in his 
own name.  This is a basic, yet serious criminal offence under the Act.  A visit on 19 April 
2017 by trading standards and the police found alcohol not being sold. The member of 
staff present, who had previously sold alcohol, not only did not have a personal licence (a 
condition on the 2011 premises licence), but also the member of staff and only person 
working in the shop, was an illegal worker who was wanted by the UK Border Force 
because he was an absconder and had overstayed. He was subsequently arrested.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service who objected to the 
grant of a stating that it would be prejudicial to the prevention of illegal working and 
immigration crime and also referred to the 19 April 2017 visit to the premises.

The licensing sub-committee noted the representation from the public health authority which had 
been withdrawn after conciliating that no beers, lagers, ciders or similar alcohols to be sold in 
cans with an Alcohol By Volume (ABV) in excess of6.5% or in bottles larger than 750ml 
with an ABV in excess of 6.5% and the premises closed at 23:00 hours, which the 
applicant agreed to.

This licensing sub-committee are astounded that these premises has operated without a 
licence for just short of five years and find it quite unbelievable that the applicant assumed 
that the premises licence simply transferred into his name, without application, signature 
or receipt of a new licence.  Whilst the applicant is not accountable for the lack of licence 
for the period from 2012 to October 2016, the premises licence that was displayed in the 
premises clearly states the name of the designated premises supervisor, and this does not 
specify the applicant. These very simple checks would have been explained during the 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 8 August 2017

personal licence course, which the applicant stated he attended approximately one to one 
and a half years ago.
The applicant has also demonstrated no due diligence in the management of the business. 
The applicant allowed alcohol to be sold without a premises licence being in place, but if 
he had read the 2011 premises licence, which the applicant claimed he relied on read: 

“100.  No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence –

a. At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the 
Premises Licence; or

b. At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Personal   
Licence or his Personal Licence is suspended.

 101.  Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made, or authorised 
by, a person who holds a Personal Licence”.

The member of staff was not a DPS, nor a personal licence holder. He was however, an 
illegal worker.  When questioned about this, the applicant stated he ‘didn’t know’ this as he 
had been employed by the previous owner.  Further questions were asked about the 
employee during which it emerged that he had no employment contract but worked 15 
hours per week, was not paid the minimum wage, did not receive a payslip, paid in cash 
and was not registered PAYE or for national insurance. This, the sub-committee found 
was unacceptable, and further evidence of the applicant’s poor management of the 
premises.

The licensing sub-committee were directed to the case East Lindsay District Council –v- 
Hanif (trading as Zara’s Restaurant and Takeaway) [2016] EWCH 1265 (Admin) where the sub-
committee were satisfied that when the premises licence holder did not take the 
appropriate checks of staff members with immigration issues and allowed staff to continue 
without making those appropriate checks, this was a justification to revoke a premises 
licence.  The same must be true in respect of issuing a premises licence.

Finally, the Section.182 Licensing Act 2003 guidance (issued April 2017) paragraph 8.40 
provides that where a cumulative impact policy applies in an area, and in this case, 
Borough and Bankside, applicants are expected to demonstrate an understanding of how 
the policy impacts on their application; any measures they will take to mitigate the impact; 
and why they consider the application should be an exception to the policy and expected 
to include positive proposals in their application on how they will manage any potential 
risks. This, the applicant failed to do in either the application, or his oral presentation.

It is for these reasons, this licensing sub-committee refused this premises licence. 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence.
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor. 



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 8 August 2017

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

8. LICENSING ACT 2003: LICENSING ACT 2003: HAWKES, 92 DRUID STREET, 
LONDON SE1 2HQ 

It was noted that this item had been conciliated prior to the meeting.

The meeting ended at 12.40 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


